
Fo
r U

se
 o

f A
st

ut
e'

s
Cl

ie
nt

s,
 C

on
su

lta
nt

s 
an

d 
D

is
tr

ib
ut

or
s 

on
ly

Private & Confidential – Not for distribution

www.astutefm.com.my

Private & Confidential – Not for DistributionPrivate & Confidential A trusted investment partner, committed to excellence and sustainability in our performance..

Portfolio Manager’s Views

November 2025

Investment Team



Fo
r U

se
 o

f A
st

ut
e'

s 
Cl

ie
nt

s,
 C

on
su

lta
nt

s 
an

d 
D

is
tr

ib
ut

or
s 

on
ly

1. Executive Summary
Special Feature: Why are we invested in CAPITALA-LA (RCUIDS)?

The S&P 500 gained +2.3% in October despite a U.S. government 
shutdown, lifted by easing U.S.–China tensions and strong earnings (82% 
beat). The Fed cut rates 25bps to 3.75–4.00% after softer September 
inflation (+3.0% YoY), while the USD weakened (DXY -8.7% YTD) and 10-year 
yields eased to ~4.08%. Another rate cut in December remains possible, 
keeping conditions supportive for emerging markets.

The FBM KLCI slipped 0.2% in October as foreigners were net sellers 
(-RM2.7bn; YTD: -RM19.1bn). Foreign ownership is at a record low of 18.8%. 
We expect a recovery into 1H26, underpinned by stronger 2026 EPS growth 
and a softer USD. Budget 2026 was rakyat-focused with higher spending 
(RM470bn vs RM421bn) and a narrower fiscal deficit (3.5% of GDP), lending 
support to the ringgit (MYR +6.6% YTD).

KLCI valuations remain undemanding: FY26 PER 14.9x (10Y range 12.5x–
21.7x), PBR 1.4x (10Y range 1.2x–1.9x), forecast DY 4.1% (10Y range 2.7%–
4.7%)【source: Bloomberg】. We retain exposure to domestic-oriented 
names and avoid tariff-sensitive companies. We prefer the FBM70 for 
stronger CY26 earnings growth (+12.0% YoY) versus the FBM30 (+7.4% 
YoY).
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2. Feature: CAPITALA-LA (RCUIDS)
Exhibit 1: Capital A RCUIDS Key Features.

Source: Capital A.

Issued in 2021, the purpose of the 
RCUIDS was to strengthen Capital 
A (CapA)’s balance sheet and exit 
its Practice Note 17 (PN17) status.

RCUIDS: Redeemable 
Convertible Unsecured 
Islamic Debt Securities 
issued by Capital A.

Exhibit 2: Capital A RCUIDS Conversion Options.

3
Source: Capital A.

Option 1: RCUIDS holders can 
choose to convert before Capital 
A (CapA)’s airline disposal to gain 
exposure to the aviation business.
Option 2: RCUIDS holders can  
hold without converting to retain 
exposure solely to CapA’s non-
aviation businesses.

RCUIDS offer 2 Paths: 
Convert for airline 
exposure, or hold for 
non-aviation growth.

This is a continuation of our Capital A/AAX analysis from the Oct-24 & Dec-24 Portfolio Managers’ Views.

1

22

1Key Features Description

Islamic Debt Operates without interest, based on principles like 
profit and loss sharing.

Hybrid Security Combines debt security with a conversion option.

Conversion 1 RCUIDS can be converted into 1 Capital A shares.

Tenure 7 years, maturing in 2028.

Profit Payment 8% per annum (based on RM0.75 nominal value) 
that is payable quarterly in arrears.

RCUIDS Holders

Conversion made prior 
to the disposal

No conversion made 
prior to the disposal

Will posses 
ordinary shares in

Option 1 Option 2

Capital A + AirAsia X Capital A
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Option 2: RCUIDS 
holders receive 350 
Capital A shares for 
every 100 RCUIDS.

Cont’d
Exhibit 3: Capital A’s Distribution-in-Specie of AAX Shares.

Source: Astute Fund Research. We assume basic number of CapA shares of 4.3 billion.
* Within 12 months after completion. 

Before the disposal, 1 RCUIDS can 
be converted to 1 CapA shares. 
CapA will distribute AAX shares to 
its shareholders in 2 tranches. 
(Please refer to Dec-24 Portfolio 
Managers’ Views).

Option 1: RCUIDS 
holders are entitled to 
approximately 0.55 AAX 
shares for every 1 
RCUIDS.

Exhibit 4: Capital A RCUIDS Adjusted Conversion Ratio after Disposal.

4
Source: Astute Fund Research, Capital A.
For the Conversion Ratio formula, refer to Capital A’s 20 Sept 2024 Circular, Page 56. 

If RCUIDS holders do not convert 
before the disposal, the 
conversion terms shift from 1 
RCUIDS : 1 share (Option 1) to 1 
RCUIDS : 3.5 shares (Option 2). 
This would expand the CapA’s 
share base to 7.4 billion.

5

64

3

(CR)

RCUIDS Holders

Conversion made prior 
to the disposal

No conversion made 
prior to the disposal

Option 1 Option 2

1 RCUIDS convert 
to 1 Capital A Share

1 RCUIDS convert to 
3.5 Capital A Share

4.3b shares outstanding 7.4b shares outstanding
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Cont’d
Exhibit 5: Capital A’s Implied Valuation.

At current market valuations, 
CapA’s share price is largely 
accounted for by the proposed 
distribution of AAX shares. This 
indicates that investors are 
ascribing minimal value to the 
group’s non-aviation businesses.

Market values CapA 
shares on AAX 
distribution; Non-
Aviation implied at 
~RM7 million.

5

7

86

5

High-Growth, asset-
light non-Aviation 
portfolio.
These businesses operate in 
structurally growing markets 
such as ADE (aircraft 
maintenance), Teleport (e-
commerce logistics) and digital 
travel (MOVE).

Exhibit 6: Capital A’s Non-Aviation Businesses.

Current AAX Price = 1.700     Valuation (RM Mil) C

+
1st Tranche Distribution in Specie

- For every 1000 CapA shares, receive 393 

AAX shares 0.67       2,877                          

D = A (See 

Exhibit 2) x C 

+
2nd Tranche Distribution in Specie

- For every 1000 CapA shares, receive 156 

AAX shares 0.27       1,143                          

E = B (See 

Exhibit 2) x C 

+ Implied valuation of non-aviation business
0.00       7                                 F = G - (D+E)

= Current Capital A Price = 0.935 4,027                          G

Source: Astute Fund Research. We assume basic number of CapA shares of 4.3 billion.

Source: Capital A.

D = A (See 
Exhibit 3) x C

E = B (See 
Exhibit 3) x C

Capital A

ADE Teleport AirAsia
MOVE Santan AirAsia 

Next

MRO Logistics Travel 
Platform

Food & 
Beverage

AirAsia 
Branding
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Cont’d
Exhibit 7: Capital A’s Non-Aviation Business Sum-of-the-Parts Valuation.

Source: Astute Fund Research.

Taking a conservative view, we 
assign value only to ADE at an 
enterprise value of RM3.1 billion, 
excluding other non-aviation 
businesses. After factoring in 
CapA’s consolidated cash and 
debt, this yields an equity value of 
RM2.07 billion.

We value CapA’s non-
aviation business at 
RM2.07 bil, based on 
sum-of-the-parts.

Exhibit 8: Capital A’s Fair Value. 

6 Source: Astute Fund Research. For 1st tranche aviation value, we assume number of CapA 
shares of 4.3 billion. For 2nd tranche aviation value & non-aviation value, we assume 
number of CapA shares of 7.4 billion (See Exhibit 4).

Based on our AAX target price of 
RM2.47 (refer to Dec-24 Portfolio 
Managers’ Views) and a non-
aviation valuation of RM2.07 
billion, we derive a target price of 
RM1.47 for Option 1. This 
represents an upside potential of 
54.9%.

Option 1 provides an 
estimated upside of 
54.9%.

17

8

Non-Aviation Business 

Segment

FY25 EBITDA 

(RM Mil)

Multiple 

(x)

Entreprise Value 

(RM Mil) Note

ADE                    200 15.5                         3,100 

50% Disc to SIA Engineering 

FY2025 Forward EV/EBITDA

Santan                       24 0                               -   

Teleport                       23 0                               -   

Move                       50 0                               -   

AirAsia Next                       15 0                               -   

Add: Cash & Cash 

Equivalent (Proforma)                            313 

Less: Non-Aviation Debt                       (1,343)

                        2,070  H Equity Value of CapA Non-Aviation Business

AAX TP (RM) 2.47     Valuation (RM Mil)

+ 1st Tranche Aviation Value 0.97     4,173                          

+ 2nd Tranche Aviation Value 0.22     1,658                          

+ Non Aviation Value 0.28     2,070                           H 

= CapA TP (RM) 1.47     7,902                          

Current RCUIDS Price (RM) 0.95

Option 1 Upside 54.9%
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Cont’d
Exhibit 9: Capital A RCUIDS’ Fair Value. 

Source: Astute Fund Research.

By not converting before the 
disposal, RCUIDS holders will 
forgo the 1st tranche of AAX 
shares. However, they can later 
convert to 3.5 CapA shares per 
RCUIDS (Section 4), becoming 
eligible for the 2nd tranche of AAX 
shares while gaining exposure to 
CapA’s non-aviation businesses.

Option 2 offers a higher 
estimated upside of 
85.1%.

Exhibit 10: Capital A’s Next Steps and Timeline.

7 Source: Capital A.

The entitlement date for Capital 
A’s proposed first tranche 
distribution of AAX shares is 
scheduled for end-November. We 
believe this will act as a positive 
catalyst for both Capital A’s share 
price and RCUIDS.

The Capital A and AAX 
corporate exercise is 
targeted for completion 
by end-2025.

19

10

AAX TP 2.47     Valuation (RM Mil)

1st Tranche Aviation Value 0.97     4,173                          

NOT ELIGBLE FOR RCUIDS HOLDERS 

THAT DIDN’T CONVERT

2nd Tranche Aviation Value 0.22     1,658                           I 

Non Aviation Value 0.28     2,070                           H 

2nd Tranche Aviation Value + Non 

Aviation Value (RM) 0.50       J = H + I

Conversion Ratio 3.50       CR

Fair Value of CapA Converted (RM) 1.76       K = J x CR

Current RCUIDS Price (RM) 0.95       

Option 2 Upside 85.1%
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Sector Performance 
YTD - REITs Lead, 
Healthcare Lags

Market Recovery 
Sustained into 4Q25

Appendices
Exhibit 11: KLCI & Shariah Index

Source: Bloomberg

Both FBMKLCI  and FBMS  
rebounded strongly from mid-
year lows, supported by 
improved sentiment and 
earnings recovery, ending 
October near their year-to-date 
highs.

Exhibit 12: Sector Performances Year-to-Date (2/1/25 – 31/10/25, %)

8
Source: Bloomberg

REITs (+8.2%) and Plantation 
(+4.4%) outperformed year-to-
date, while Healthcare (-32.1%) 
and Telco (-10.1%) were the 
weakest sectors, dragging overall 
market performance lower.

1

2
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This is the same for 
KLCI’s PBR. 

The KLCI’s valuation is 
fairly valued at the 5Y 
mean. 

Cont’d
Exhibit 13: KLCI’s 12M Forward PER (x)

Source: Bloomberg

The KLCI trades at a 12-month 
forward PER of 14.9x (5Y range 
12.5x to 21.7x, 5Y mean of 14.7x). 

Exhibit 14: KLCI’s 12M Forward PBR (x)

9
Source: Bloomberg

The KLCI trades at a 12-month 
forward PBR of 1.4x (5Y range 
1.2x to 1.8x, 5Y mean 1.4x). 
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Asia ex Japan is above 
historical averages. 

The KLCI dividend yield 
is attractive.

Cont’d
Exhibit 15: KLCI’s 12M Forward DY (%)

Source: Bloomberg

The KLCI trades at a 12-month 
forward forecast DY of 4.1% (5Y 
mean). The appealing dividend 
yield is likely to support share 
prices. 

Exhibit 16: MSCI AxJ Index’s 12M Forward PER (x)

10
Source: Bloomberg

The MSCI AC Asia ex Japan index 
trades at a 12-month forward PER 
of 17.1x (5Y range 11.2x to 22.6x, 
mean of 14.8x). 
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Inflows were the 
highest in China and 
Japan. Southeast Asia 
sees outflows. 

Cont’d

11

Exhibit 17: Selected ASEAN Markets (Net USD mil)

Source: Bloomberg, data as of 31 October 2025, China's data is as of 30 September 2025.

Overseas investors turned net 
buyers in North Asia countries, 
while Outflows persisted in 
ASEAN as global growth concerns 
and higher U.S. yields weighed on 
sentiment.
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Disclaimer
This document is prepared for general circulation and for information purposes only and under no circumstances should it be considered or intended as an 
offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy the securities referred to herein. Investors should note that values of such securities, if any, may fluctuate and that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall. Opinions or recommendations contained herein are in form of technical ratings and fundamental ratings. 
Fundamental ratings include various financial data from the income statement, balance sheet, and cash flow statement items such as sales, profit, all important 
ratios, cash flows, working capital, cash conversion cycle and etc. over the past quarters and years. Technical ratings may differ from fundamental ratings as 
technical valuations apply different methodologies and are purely based on price and volume-related information extracted from the relevant jurisdiction's 
stock exchange in the equity analysis. Accordingly, investors' returns may be less than the original sum invested. Past performance is not indicative of future 
performance. This document is not intended to provide personal investment advice and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, the 
financial situation and the particular needs of persons who may receive or read this document. Investors should therefore seek financial, legal and other advice 
regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this document. The information 
contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but such sources have not been independently verified by Astute Fund Management 
Berhad (“AFMB”) and consequently no representation is made as to the accuracy or completeness of this document by AFMB and it should not be relied upon as 
such. Accordingly, AFMB and its officers, directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (collectively, "Representatives") shall not be liable for any 
direct, indirect or consequential losses or damages that may arise from the use or reliance of this document. Any information, opinions or recommendations 
contained herein are subject to change at any time, without prior notice. This document may contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always 
identified by the use of words such as " anticipate", "believe", "estimate", intend", "plan", " expect", "forecast", "predict" and "project" and statements that an 
event or result "may", “will", "can", "should", "could " or "might" occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are 
based on assumptions made and information currently available to us and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to 
differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue relevance on these forward looking 
statements. AFMB expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any such forward-looking statements to reflect new information, events or 
circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. AFMB and its officers, directors and employees, including 
persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this document, may, to the extent permitted by law, from time to time participate or invest in financing 
transactions with the issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this document, perform services for or solicit business from such issuers, and/or have a position or 
holding, or other material interest or effect transactions, in such securities or options thereon, or other investments related thereto. In addition, it may make 
markets in the securities mentioned in the material presented in this document. One or more directors, officers and/or employees of AFMB may be a director of 
the issuers of the securities mentioned in this document to the extent permitted by law. This document is prepared for the use of AFMB clients, consultants or 
Representatives and may not be reproduced, altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party in whole or in part in any form or 
manner without the prior express written consent of AFMB. AFMB and its Representatives accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this 
respect. This document is not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, 
state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This document is for 
distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions 
or to certain categories of investors. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the reader is to note that additional disclaimers, warnings or qualifications may apply 
based on geographical location of the person or entity receiving this document.

The objective of this feature and other contents in this document is to familiarise AFMB clients with our views and ideas. The statements contained herein are 
not intended as a recommendation to buy or sell any security. Investors should rely on their own evaluation to assess the merits and risks of the investment. If 
investors are unable to make their own evaluations, they are advised to consult their professional advisers. Prices of securities move up and down and may 
result in capital loss. Astute may own the securities mentioned in this document from time to time.

This document has not been reviewed by the Securities Commission Malaysia (“SC”), Federation of Investment Managers Malaysia (“FIMM”) and Employees 
Provident Fund (“EPF”). The SC, FIMM and EPF are not liable for this document and are not in any way associated with this document. The SC, FIMM and EPF are 
not responsible for the contents herein and do not make any representation on the accuracy or completeness of this document, either in whole or in part. 

Data, charts and news sources are derived from Bloomberg, Capital A Berhad and AirAsia X Berhad. Portfolio Managers' Views are from Astute Fund 
Management Berhad.
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